RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT FINAL PROJECT
“COFFEE CAKE WITH AVOCADO SEEDS POWDER”

Orrmmo

. Internstionsl
Y MasterGourmet

Academy

Wincent Felix Hartono

2074130010076

CULINARY ARTS STUDY PROGRAM OTTIMMO
INTERNATIONALMASTERGOURMET ACADEMY
SURABAYA
2023



PLAGIARISM STATEMENT

Plagiarism is to present someone else’s ideas as my own. Where material written
by other peor;le has been used (either from a printed source or from the internet),
this has been carefully acknowledged and referenced. I know that plagiarism is
wrong. I understand what plagiarism is and am aware of the University’s policy in
this regard. I know that [ would plagiarize if I copy sentences or paragraphs from a
book, article or Internet source without proper citation. 1 know that even if I only
change the wording slightly, I still plagiarize when using someone else’s words

without proper citation.

I declare that I have written my own sentences and paragraphs throughout my

essay. I declare that this assignment is my own original work.

Surabaya, April 18th 2023

o a oS Y Tl

Wincent Felix Hartono



PREFACE

Praise and gratitude for the presence of God, because I was able to
complete this Research and Development Final Project on time. Thank
you, Lord, for all the abundance of favors and mercy that you have given

to your servant who is full of shortcomings.

These few lines of sentences hopefully can make my place to say thank you

to:

Mr Harry and Mrs. Lina as my parents, who support and provide everything
I need to achieve a good education and help me personally.

Mr. Michael Valent , A.Md.Par. as my RnD advisor who has helped me
in a lot of things for me to understand the guidelines for making this

report.

Ms. Heni Adhianata, S.T.T.,M.Sc as the Head of Study Program at
Ottimmo International.

Mr. Zaldy Tskandar as the head Director of Ottimmo International.

For all of my family who always gives encouragement.

Surabaya, April 18th 2023

1
U

Wincent Felix Hartono



APPROVAL 1

CULINARY INNOVATION AND NEW PRODUCT
DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

Name : Wincent Felix Hartono

Place , Date of Birth : Medan. 7 August 2002 NIM

2074130010076
Study Program : D3
Title : Coftee Cake With Avocado Seeds

Powder This Paper is Approved By:

Head of Culinary Arts Study Program, Advisor

Date : April 18th 2023

i

Heni Adhinata, S.T.P., M.Sc¢
NIP. 199006131402016

Date : April 18th 2023

NIP. 199502192001074

Director of Akademi Kuliner dan Patiseri OTTIMMO Intcrnational

|
\¢, &L
. g Meriern

y'.l}kandar.B.Sc
wld e M
amp;,}g‘faiozs 1201 001



APPROVAL 2
COFFEE CAX£E WITH AVDCADO SEEDS POWDER

CULII'4ARY INNOVATIOft AND NEW PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT

Report By :

Wincent Felix Hartono

2D74130010076

This Report Is already presented and pass the exam on :

Examiners : Examiner 1
xaminers - Bxaminer - Michael Valent, AMd Par.

: Novl Indah Permata Sari, S.T., M.Sc
: Hani Adhinata, S.T.P., M.5¢c

Examiner 2

Examiner 3

v



TABLE OF CONTENT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of The Study
1.2 The Objective of The Study
1.3 The Benefit of the study
CHAPTER 2
PRODUCT OVERVIEW
2.1 Processing coffee cake
2.2 The Recipe
2.3 Approved Recipe
2.3.1 Approval
2.4 Description of utensils

2.5 Product Process Flowchart

CHAPTER 3
NUTRITION AND FOOD SAFETY
3.1 Nutrition Facts of the Finished Product

3.2 Food Safety

CHAPTER 4
COST
4.1.1 Product Cost
4.1.2 Direct Labor / Fixed Cost
4.1.3 Factory Overhead

4.1.4 Production Cost

vii

11
17
18
19

19

20
20

21

22
22
22
23



4.1.5 Product Selling Price

4.1.6 Product Competitive Advantage

CHAPTER 5

Conclusion And Suggestion
5.1 General Summary

5.2 Suggestion
5.3 Benefit of study

vi

23

24

25
25

25
26



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Coffee cake with avocado seed powder is made out of avocado seed that is
processed into powder. We use this as a substitute for the regular flour which makes
the cake more healthy than any other since it uses less gluten that is normally found
in regular flour. It’s a great substitute because avocado seed powder can reduce
cholesterol and prevent diabetes so it is a great way to be healthy while enjoying a

dessert.

This invention is crucial to me as it may help many people live better lifestyles. By
utilizing nutritious ingredients, our products have an identical flavor and offer
several medical benefits to the body. The

Fresh ingredients are used in this dish, which can encourage many individuals to

consume less processed foods and fewer chemical substances.

Keywords : Coffee, Avocado seeds, Substance

vii



