# RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT FINAL PROJECT "COFFEE CAKE WITH AVOCADO SEEDS POWDER"



**By**:

# Wincent Felix Hartono 2074130010076

CULINARY ARTS STUDY PROGRAM OTTIMMO
INTERNATIONALMASTERGOURMET ACADEMY
SURABAYA

2023

#### PLAGIARISM STATEMENT

Plagiarism is to present someone else's ideas as my own. Where material written by other people has been used (either from a printed source or from the internet), this has been carefully acknowledged and referenced. I know that plagiarism is wrong. I understand what plagiarism is and am aware of the University's policy in this regard. I know that I would plagiarize if I copy sentences or paragraphs from a book, article or Internet source without proper citation. I know that even if I only change the wording slightly, I still plagiarize when using someone else's words without proper citation.

I declare that I have written my own sentences and paragraphs throughout my essay. I declare that this assignment is my own original work.

Surabaya, April 18th 2023

Wincent Felix Hartono

#### PREFACE

Praise and gratitude for the presence of God, because I was able to complete this Research and Development Final Project on time. Thank you, Lord, for all the abundance of favors and mercy that you have given to your servant who is full of shortcomings.

These few lines of sentences hopefully can make my place to say thank you to:

- Mr Harry and Mrs. Lina as my parents, who support and provide everything
   I need to achieve a good education and help me personally.
- 2 Mr. Michael Valent, A.Md.Par. as my RnD advisor who has helped me in a lot of things for me to understand the guidelines for making this report.
- 3. Ms. Heni Adhianata, S.T.T., M.Sc as the Head of Study Program at Ottimmo International.
- 4. Mr. Zaldy Iskandar as the head Director of Ottimmo International.
- 5. For all of my family who always gives encouragement.

Surabaya, April 18th 2023

Wincent Felix Hartono

#### APPROVAL 1

# CULINARY INNOVATION AND NEW PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT PROJECT

Name

: Wincent Felix Hartono

Place, Date of Birth: Medan. 7 August 2002 NIM

2074130010076

Study Program

: D3

Title

: Coffee Cake With Avocado Seeds

Powder This Paper is Approved By:

Head of Culinary Arts Study Program,

Advisor

Date: April 18th 2023

Date: April 18th 2023

Heni Adhinata, S.T.P., M.Sc

NIP. 199006131402016

Michael Valent, A.Md.Par.

NIP. 199502192001074

Director of Akademi Kuliner dan Patiseri OTTIMMO International

Date! Surabaya, April 18th 2023

Zaldy Iskandar, B.Sc

731025 1201 001

### APPROVAL 2 COFFEE CAX£ WITH AVDCADO SEEDS POWDER

#### CULII'4ARY INNOVATIOft AND NEW PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT

Report By:

Wincent Felix Hartono

2D74130010076

This Report Is already presented and pass the exam on :

Examiners: Examiner 1 : Michael Valent, A.Md Par.

Examiner 2 : Novl Indah Permata Sari, S.T., M.Sc

Examiner 3 : Hani Adhinata, S.T.P., M.5c

#### **TABLE OF CONTENT**

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	vii
CHAPTER 1	
INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of The Study	1
1.2 The Objective of The Study	2
1.3 The Benefit of the study	2
CHAPTER 2	
PRODUCT OVERVIEW	3
2.1 Processing coffee cake	3
2.2 The Recipe	11
2.3 Approved Recipe	17
2.3.1 Approval	18
2.4 Description of utensils	19
2.5 Product Process Flowchart	19
CHAPTER 3	
NUTRITION AND FOOD SAFETY	20
3.1 Nutrition Facts of the Finished Product	20
3.2 Food Safety	21
CHAPTER 4	
COST	22
4.1.1 Product Cost	22
4.1.2 Direct Labor / Fixed Cost	22
4.1.3 Factory Overhead	23
4.1.4 Production Cost	

4.1.5 Product Selling Price	23
4.1.6 Product Competitive Advantage	24
CHAPTER 5	
Conclusion And Suggestion	25
5.1 General Summary	25
5.2 Suggestion	25
5.3 Benefit of study	26

**EXECUTIVE SUMMARY** 

Coffee cake with avocado seed powder is made out of avocado seed that is

processed into powder. We use this as a substitute for the regular flour which makes

the cake more healthy than any other since it uses less gluten that is normally found

in regular flour. It's a great substitute because avocado seed powder can reduce

cholesterol and prevent diabetes so it is a great way to be healthy while enjoying a

dessert.

This invention is crucial to me as it may help many people live better lifestyles. By

utilizing nutritious ingredients, our products have an identical flavor and offer

several medical benefits to the body. The

Fresh ingredients are used in this dish, which can encourage many individuals to

consume less processed foods and fewer chemical substances.

Keywords: Coffee, Avocado seeds, Substance

vii